

RECEIVED

MAR 23 2018

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
NO. 2016AP1599

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

E. Glenn Porter, III and Highland Memorial Park, Inc.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

State of Wisconsin, Laura Gutierrez and Wisconsin Funeral
Directors Examining Board,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Waukesha County
Honorable Patrick C. Haughney Presiding
Case No. 14-CV-1763

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS'
REPLY BRIEF

Richard M. Esenberg, WI Bar No. 1005622
Thomas C. Kamenick, WI Bar No. 1063682
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-727-9455
FAX: 414-727-6385
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
I) <i>LOCHNER</i> IS A DISTRACTION.....	3
II) THE PLAINTIFFS PRODUCED EVIDENCE THAT THE ANTI-COMBINATION LAWS DO NOT ACTUALLY FURTHER THE STATED AIMS OF THE GOVERNMENT, MAKING SUMMARY JUDGMENT INAPPROPRIATE	5
A) Vertical Integration	5
B) The Existence of the FTC Rule Demonstrates the Absurdity of the Anti-Combination Laws.....	10
C) The Equal Protection Elephant in the Room.....	11
III) FEDERAL AND FOREIGN JURISDICTION CASES APPROVING RESTRICTIONS ON THE DEATH CARE INDUSTRY ARE IRRELEVANT OR INAPPLICABLE	13
Conclusion.....	14
Form and Length Certification	16
Certificate of Compliance with Section 809.19(12).....	17

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Blue Hills Cemetery, Inc. v. Bd. of Registration in Embalming & Funeral Directing</i> , 398 N.E.2d 471 (Mass. 1979)	13
<i>Boden v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 318, 99 N.W.2d 156 (1959).....	4
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	5, 7
<i>Dairy Queen of Wis. v. McDowell</i> , 260 Wis. 471, 52 N.W.2d 791 (1952)	4
<i>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 220 (1949).....	13
<i>Deepdale Mem'l Gardens v. Administrative Sec'y of Cemetery Regulations</i> , 426 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. App. 1988)	13
<i>F.C.C. v Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	4
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4
<i>Patel v. Texas Dept. of Regulation and Licensing</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	1
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>State ex rel. Grand Bazaar Liquors, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 203, 313 N.W.2d 805 (1982)	10

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS

Wis. Const. Art. I, § 1	1
-------------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

FTC Comment Letter V930024 (Sept. 13, 1993).....	11
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and its Practice</i> (5th ed. 2016)	6
Michael H. Riordan, <i>Competitive Effects of Vertical Integration</i> , Columbia Univ. Dept. of Econ. Discussion Paper No. 0506-11 (Nov. 2005)	7
